
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st February, 2012 
Time: 1.00 pm – PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS A CHANGE OF START 

TIME FROM THE ORIGINALLY ADVERTISED TIME OF 2.00 PM 
Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 

SK10 1EE 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 11/0107M - Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 

4DG - Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building for 
parish offices, three associated apartments and construction of seven 
townhouses within the grounds of Ford House for St Peters Parochial Church 
Council  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/0108M - Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 

4DG - Demolition of Ford House (Conservation Area Consent) for St Peters 
Parochial Church Council  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/4226M - 41 Victoria Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 3JA - Erection of 14 

Apartments in a Four Storey Block - Amendment to Previous Scheme 08/0818P 
for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 11/3549N - Church View Primary Care Centre, Beam Street, Nantwich CW5 5NX - 

Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical Centre and Construction of Retail Unit 
with Car Parking, Servicing, Landscaping and All Associated Works for Mr S 
Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP  (Pages 49 - 78) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 11/3551N - Church View Primary Care Centre, Beam Street, Nantwich CW5 5NX - 

Conservation Area Consent for Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical Centre 
and Construction of Retail Unit with Car Parking, Servicing, Landscaping and 
All Associated Works for Mr S Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP  (Pages 
79 - 94) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th January, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, A Harewood, 
P Hoyland, O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes and L Roberts 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors W Livesley, C Andrew and D Stockton 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Officer), Mr 
B Vas (Cheshire East Rural Housing Enabler) and Stephanie Bierwas 
(Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
11/3828M on the grounds that she is a member of the Peaks and Plains Board. 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and did not return. 
 
Councillor Edwards confirmed that he had not pre-determined application 
11/3828M and that he was considering the application with an open mind and on 
it’s own merits taking into account any extra information provided at the meeting. 
Accordingly, he remained in the meeting during the consideration and 
determination of this item. 
 

71 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
73 11/3828M - HEAD OF HOLLY GROVE, TABLEY, CHESHIRE, WA16 

0HR: DEVELOPMENT OF 8 DWELLINGS FOR PEAKS & PLAINS 
HOUSING TRUST  
 
 (Councillor S Wilkinson, the Ward Councillor; Ms L Gimson, representing the 
agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
written update and an oral update by the Planning Officer 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Development Management and Building Control Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be granted delegated authority to approve the 
application, subject to the submission and approval of Acoustic Report to 
demonstrate compliance with recommendations of EHO, and subject to 
conditions and completion of  
 
(a)  A Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• dwellings will be retained as affordable rented housing in perpetuity and 
that occupation is restricted to those in genuine need who are employed 
locally or have local connection in accordance with the following cascade: 

 
1. Tabley 
2. Adjoining Rural Parishes 
3. Rural Knutsford Sub Area as identified in the SHMA 2010 
4. Knutsford 
5. Cheshire East 

 
• commuted sum of £24,000 to be paid to the Council to make additions, 

enhancements and improvements to the existing open space off Holly 
Grove in Tabley. 

 
(b) the following conditions: 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years) 

 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 

 
3. Submission of samples of building materials 

 
4. Obscure glazing requirement 

 
5. Landscaping – submission of details 

 
6. Landscaping (implementation) 

 
7. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 

 
8. Removal of permitted development rights 

 

Page 2



9. Draining details 
 

10. Phase II contaminated land survey 
 

11. Safeguarding breeding birds 
 

12. Enhancement for breeding birds 
 

13. Provision of access for United Utilities to their site 
 

14. Construction method statement to include on-site compound, pile 
foundation restrictions, hours of construction and wheel washing. 

 
15. All habitable rooms shall have glazing with a minimum sound 

reduction index of RTRA 33dB.  The unit shall be installed in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations to avoid air 
gaps when fitting the frames.  Details of the selected glazing shall 
be forwarded to the LPA for approval prior to its installation and 
shall be retained thereafter. 

 
16. Acoustically treated passivent ventilation system as detailed in 

para 5.3 Mitigation of ADC, dated 8th September (TV AL 450/40) 
shall be installed with the units.  

 
17. Prior to the occupation of the approved dwellings the approved 

acoustic mitigation shall be completed/installed in full accordance 
with the approved details and retained at all times thereafter. 

 
18. Before the use of the development is commenced, a Validation 

Test of the sound attenuation works shall be completed and the 
results submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Such validation test shall:  

 
 

a) Be carried out in accordance with an approved method 
statement. 

b) Demonstrate that the specified noise levels have been 
achieved.  In the event that the specified noise levels have 
not been achieved, then notwithstanding the sound 
attenuation works thus far approved, a further scheme of 
sound attenuation works capable of achieving the specified 
noise levels and recommended by an acoustic consultant 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority before the use of the development is commenced.   

Such further scheme of works shall be installed as approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the use is 
commenced and shall thereafter be retained unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



 
   Application No: 11/0107M 

 
   Location: FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, 

CHESHIRE, SK10 4DG 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building for 
parish offices, three associated apartments and construction of seven 
townhouses within the grounds of Ford House. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Apr-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 23 January 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Committee by the Head of Planning & Housing due 
to the significant local interest in the proposal.  The application ha
[...]

refusal of planning permission. The proposal accords with the Government’s statement on 
Planning for Growth as approval of this development will allow the developer to alter a recent 
planning permission in response to market conditions in a way that is sustainable and 
compliant with policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve, subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A10EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                               

4. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

5. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                     

6. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                                          

7. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                              

8. A11LS      -  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                                                                       

9. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                            

10. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                  

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification / method statement                                                               

12. A25GR      -  Obscure glazing and opening requirement                                                                      

13. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                     

14. A17EX      -  Specification of window design / style                                                                               

15. A22EX      -  Roofing material                                                                                                                

16. Materials - external surfaces                                                                                                                 

17. Door and window details                                                                                                                       

18. Pile driving                                                                                                                                             

19. Turning facility                                                                                                                                       

20. Reinstating footpath                                                                                                                              

21. Areas of hardstanding                                                                                                                           

22. Cycle store                                                                                                                                            

Page 45



23. Restriction of plant usage                                                                                                                      

24. Contaminated Land                                                                                                                               

25. Visibility splays                                                                                                                                      

26. Provision of parking area within the site for contractors vehicles                                                          

27. Provision of parking area within the site for contractors vehicles                                                          

28. Retention and re-use of gate pillars 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/3549N 

 
   Location: Church View Primary Care Centre, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 

5NX 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical Centre and Construction of Retail 
Unit with Car Parking, Servicing, Landscaping and all Associated Works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr S Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Nov-2011 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Principle of Development 
• Other Material Considerations 
• Siting, Layout and Design 
• Highways and Parking. 
• Amenity 
• Landscape  
• Public consultation  
• Ecology 

 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

The application has been referred to committee because it is a commercial building of 
over 1000 square metres in floor area.  

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

 
The application site is a 0.26ha brownfield site, positioned 80m to the east of the 
designated Nantwich town centre and within the Nantwich Conservation Area. The site 
is bounded by Beam Street to the north, an unnamed road to th
[...]
s 
recommended that these operations are restricted to: 

o Monday – Friday 08:30hrs – 17:30hrs 
o Saturday  08:30hrs – 13:00hrs 
o Sunday  Nil 

• Due to the potential for noise disturbance to local residents, the development 
should be subject to the following hours of operation restrictions; 

o Monday – Saturday  06.30hrs to 21:00hrs 
o Sunday and Bank Holidays 08:30hrs to 18:00hrs 

• To minimise disturbance to local residents, deliveries shall only take place on the 
site between 7am and 8pm Monday to Saturday and between 9am and 5pm on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

• A scheme for the acoustic enclosure of any fans, compressors or other equipment 
with the potential to create noise, to be submitted to, and approved by, the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. 

• The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of a filtration and 
extraction system to control the discharge of odours arising out of food handling 
and preparation has first been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and the approved system has been installed within the building and is 
fully operational. 

Page 52



• The filtration/extraction system installed in pursuance with the above shall be 
regularly maintained to ensure its continued satisfactory operation and the cooking 
process shall cease to operate if at any time the equipment ceases to function to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

• Any external of the proposed development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Authority to ensure the lighting does not impact on the amenity 
of local residents. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

• As the proposed development site lies within 500m of the Hospital Street Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) an Air Quality Impact Assessment is required. 
The assessment will need to consider the impact of the development on the 
AQMA.  Where the assessmen
[...]
he Retail Impact Assessment submitted with the application has demonstrated that 
there are no sequentially preferable sites for the proposed development. The applicant 
has also demonstrated that whilst the site lies in an edge of centre location the proposal 
would not have an adverse impact on the vitality and viability of nearby centres, 
including Nantwich town centre, and may have some marginal benefit as a result of the 
potential for linked trips. Furthermore, the Governments Planning for growth agenda 
which is generally supportive of proposals for economic development is another 
important material consideration.  
 
In addition the proposals will not raise any concerns for neighbouring amenity, highway 
safety or nature conservation and the design and scale of the buildings and the 
proposed layout will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of 
the area. The proposal therefore complies with the requirements of Local Plan policy 
and PPS4 and accordingly is recommended for approval. 
 

11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard  
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials 
5. Landscape Scheme 
6. Implementation of Landscaping 
7. No removal of vegetation during nesting season without survey 
8. Provision of cycle parking 
9. Submission of construction details for carpark / access / pedestrian 
square 

10. Provision of access and parking prior to occupation 
11. Construction hours restricted to: Monday – Friday 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs; 
Saturday 09:00hrs to 14:00hrs; No working on Sunday or Bank Holidays 

12. Piling on site restricted to: Monday – Friday 08:30hrs – 17:30hrs; 
Saturday 08:30hrs – 13:00hrs; Sunday Nil 

13. Opening hours Monday – Saturday 06.30hrs to 21:00hrs; Sunday and 
Bank Holidays 08:30hrs to 18:00hrs 

14. Deliveries only between 7am and 8pm Monday to Saturday and between 
9am and 5pm on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

15. Submission / approval / implementation  of a scheme for the acoustic 
enclosure of any fans, compressors or other equipment with the 
potential to create noise,  

16. Submission / approval / implementation  of a filtration and extraction 
system to control the discharge of odours arising out of food handling 
and preparation  

17. The filtration/extraction system to be regularly maintained  
18. Submission / approval / implementation of any external lighting 

Page 76



19. Submission / approval / implementation  of Air Quality Impact 
Assessment and any recommended mitigation or a travel plan  

20. Submission / approval / implementation of contaminated land 
assessment.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 78



 
   Application No: 11/3551N 

 
   Location: Church View Primary Care Centre, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 

5NX 
 

   Proposal: Conservation Area Consent for Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical 
Centre and Construction of Retail Unit with Car Parking, Servicing, 
Landscaping and all Asscociated Works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr S Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Nov-2011 

 
 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions.  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
The main issues are:  
 

Contribution of the Existing Building  

Acceptability of the Proposed Replacement 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

The application has been referred to committee because it is a commercial building of 
over 1000 square metres in floor area.  

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

 
The application site is a 0.26ha brownfield site, positioned 80m to the east of the 
designated Nantwich town centre and within the Nantwich Conservation Area. The site 
is bounded by Beam Street to the north, an unnamed road to the east and south. The 
Civic Hall public car park to the south w
[...]
ermission 

11/3549N within 3 years of the date of this consent.  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 11/0107M - Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 4DG - Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building for parish offices, three associated apartments and construction of seven townhouses within the grounds of Ford House for St Peters Parochial Church Council
	6 11/0108M - Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 4DG - Demolition of Ford House (Conservation Area Consent) for St Peters Parochial Church Council
	7 11/4226M - 41 Victoria Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 3JA - Erection of 14 Apartments in a Four Storey Block - Amendment to Previous Scheme 08/0818P for P E Jones (Contractors) Limited
	8 11/3549N - Church View Primary Care Centre, Beam Street, Nantwich CW5 5NX - Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical Centre and Construction of Retail Unit with Car Parking, Servicing, Landscaping and All Associated Works for Mr S Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP
	9 11/3551N - Church View Primary Care Centre, Beam Street, Nantwich CW5 5NX - Conservation Area Consent for Demolition of Former Kiltearn Medical Centre and Construction of Retail Unit with Car Parking, Servicing, Landscaping and All Associated Works for Mr S Binks, Keyworker Homes (Cheshire) LLP



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and 
L Roberts 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr B Haywood (Senior Planning Officer) 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
Mr P Wakefield (Planning officer) 
Mr A Ramshall (Senior Conservation Officer) 
Mr Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors B Moran 

 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Pre Determination. 
 

76 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 73 – 11/3828M – Head of Holly Grove, Tabley, Cheshire, WA16 0HR: 
Development of 8 Dwellings for Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  
 
Add Informative – Whilst the parking levels proposed are sufficient to meet 
required parking standards for the development, the developer is asked to 
consider providing additional parking spaces to the front of plot 5.  Any alteration 
could be incorporated within a proposed landscaping scheme. 
 
 



77 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

78 11/0107M - FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 4DG - DEMOLITION OF FORD 
HOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING FOR 
PARISH OFFICES, THREE ASSOCIATED APARTMENTS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF SEVEN TOWNHOUSES WITHIN THE GROUNDS 
OF FORD HOUSE FOR ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Councillor), Mr A Dicken (on behalf of Prestbury 
Parish Council), Thelma Jackson (on behalf of Prestbury Amenity Society), 
Maurice Ireland (on behalf of Save Ford House Group), Mr Hamilton (On behalf 
of Prestbury Business Forum), Patrick Angier (supporter) and Mr Rawdon 
Gascoigne (On behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
committee on this matter). 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

1.  Loss of trees contributing to amenity                                                                               

2.  Adverse effect on Conservation Area 

 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following applications, Councillor Andrew left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
 
 

79 11/0108M - FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 4DG - DEMOLITION OF FORD 
HOUSE (CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT) FOR ST PETERS 
PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Maurice Ireland (on behalf of Save Ford House Group) attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee on this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

• Demolition of building in Conservation Area                                                                                                       

 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following applications, Councillor Hoyland left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
 

80 11/4226M - 41 VICTORIA ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 
3JA - ERECTION OF 14 APARTMENTS IN A FOUR STOREY BLOCK - 
AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUS SCHEME 08/0818P FOR P E JONES 
(CONTRACTORS) LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to:  
 
(a) A Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Commuted payments towards sport and recreational facilities in the town - 
£42,000 for open space and amenity land and £7,000 for recreation and 
outdoor sports facilities – money to go to the nearest parks to the 
development. 

 
(b) the following conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                          
2.  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                       
3.  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                  
4.  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                       
5.  No gates - new access                                                                                                                         
6.  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                        
7.  Construction of access                                                                                                                         
8.  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                                     
9.  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                             
10.Tree protection                                                                                                                                     
11.Construction specification / method statement                                                                                    
12.Obscure glazing and opening requirement                                                                                          
13.Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                         
14.Specification of window design / style                                                                                                  
15.Roofing material                                                                                                                                                                                               
16.Materials - external surfaces                                                                                                                                                                                 
17.Door and window details                                                                                                                                                                                     
18.Pile driving                                                                                                                                                                                              
19.Turning facility                                                                                                                                                                                        
20.Reinstating footpath                                                                                                                                                                                  
21.Areas of hardstanding                                                                                                                                                                               
22.Cycle store                                                                                                                                                                                       



23.Restriction of plant usage                                                                                                                                                                      
24.Contaminated Land                                                                                                                                                                             
25.Visibility splays                                                                                                                                                                           
26.Provision of parking area within the site for contractors vehicles                                                                                                                        
27.Provision of parking area within the site for contractors vehicles                                                                                                                      
28.Retention and re-use of gate pillars 
29.Additional hours of construction condition 
 

Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned until 3.50 
pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

81 11/3549N - FORMER MEDICAL CENTRE, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH 
CW5 5NX - DEMOLITION OF FORMER KILTEARN MEDICAL CENTRE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF RETAIL UNIT WITH CAR PARKING, 
SERVICING, LANDSCAPING AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR 
MR S BINKS, KEYWORKER HOMES (CHESHIRE) LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to:  
 

1. Standard 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials 
5. Landscape Scheme 
6. Implementation of Landscaping 
7. No removal of vegetation during nesting season without survey 
8. Provision of cycle parking 
9. Submission of construction details for carpark/access/pedestrian 

square 
10. Provision of access and parking prior to occupation 
11. Construction of hours restricted to: Monday-Friday 08:00hrs to 

18:00hrs; Saturday 09:00hrs to 14:00hrs; No working on Sunday or 
Bank Holidays 

12. Piling on site restricted to: Monday-Friday 08:30hrs-17:30hrs; 
Saturday 08:30hrs-13:00hrs; Sunday Nil 

13. Opening hours Monday-Saturday 06.30hrs to 21:00hrs; Sunday and 
Bank Holidays 08:30hrs to 18:00hrs 

14. Deliveries only between 7am and 8pm Monday to Saturday and 
between 9am and 5pm on Sundays or Bank Holidays 



15. Submission/approval/implementation of a scheme for the acoustic 
enclosure of any fans, compressors or other equipment with the 
potential to create noise 

16. Submission/approval/implementation of a filtration and extraction 
system to control the discharge of odours arising out of food 
handling and preparation 

17. The filtration/extraction system to be regularly maintained 
18. Submission/approval/implementation of any external lighting 
19. Submission/approval/implementation of Air Quality Impact 

Assessment and any recommended mitigation or a travel plan 
20. Submission/approval/implementation of contaminated land 

assessment. 
21. Mezzanine limited to not retail use – restrict retail floor space to 930 

sq metres. 
22. Agreement under S288 Highways Act 1980. 
23. Collections/services management plan. 
24. Not withstanding the detail shown on the plans, that detailed working 

drawings of the glazed canopy to the store and glazed openings and 
cladding design of the building will be submitted for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

82 11/3551N - FORMER MEDICAL CENTRE, BEAM STREET, NANTWICH 
CW5 5NX - CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT FOR DEMOLITION OF 
FORMER KILTEARN MEDICAL CENTRE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
RETAIL UNIT WITH CAR PARKING, SERVICING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR S BINKS, KEYWORKER HOMES 
(CHESHIRE) LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 
2. Approved plans 
3. Re-development to take place in accordance with planning permission 

11/3549N within 3 years of the date of this consent. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley 
 



 


